CHAPTER 41

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

41.01 Distributing Dangerous Substances 41.06 Antenna and Radio Wires

41.02 False Reports to or Communications with Public 41.07 Barbed Wire and Electric Fences
Safety Entities 41.08 Discharging Weapons

41.03 Refusing to Assist Officer 41.09 Throwing and Shooting

41.04 Harassment of Public Officers and Employees 41.10 Urinating and Defecating

41.05 Abandoned or Unattended Refrigerators 41.11 Pseudoephedrine Restrictions

41.01 DISTRIBUTING DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES. No person shall
distribute samples of any drugs or medicine, or any corrosive, caustic,
poisonous or other injurious substance unless the person delivers such into the
hands of a competent person, or otherwise takes reasonable precautions that the
substance will not be taken by children or animals from the place where the
substance is deposited.

(Code of lowa, Sec. 727.1)

41.02 FALSE REPORTS TO OR COMMUNICATIONS WITH PUBLIC
SAFETY ENTITIES. No person shall do any of the following:
(Code of lowa, Sec. 718.6)

1. Report or cause to be reported false information to a fire
department, a law enforcement authority or other public safety entity,
knowing that the information is false, or report the alleged occurrence of
a criminal act knowing the act did not occur.

2. Telephone an emergency 911 communications center, knowing
that he or she is not reporting an emergency or otherwise needing
emergency information or assistance.

3. Knowingly provide false information to a law enforcement officer
who enters the information on a citation.

41.03 REFUSING TO ASSIST OFFICER. Any person who is requested or
ordered by any magistrate or peace officer to render the magistrate or officer
assistance in making or attempting to make an arrest, or to prevent the
commission of any criminal act, shall render assistance as required. No person
shall unreasonably and without lawful cause, refuse or neglect to render
assistance when so requested.

(Code of lowa, Sec. 719.2)

41.04 HARASSMENT OF PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES.
No person shall willfully prevent or attempt to prevent any public officer or
employee from performing the officer’s or employee’s duty.
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(Code of lowa, Sec. 718.4)

41.05 ABANDONED OR UNATTENDED REFRIGERATORS. No
person shall abandon or otherwise leave unattended any refrigerator, ice box, or
similar container, with doors that may become locked, outside of buildings and
accessible to children, nor shall any person allow any such refrigerator, ice box,
or similar container, to remain outside of buildings on premises in the person’s
possession or control, abandoned or unattended and so accessible to children.

(Code of lowa, Sec. 727.3)

41.06 ANTENNA AND RADIO WIRES. It is unlawful for a person to
allow antenna wires, antenna supports, radio wires or television wires to exist
over any street, alley, highway, sidewalk, public way, public ground or public
building without written consent of the Council.

(Code of lowa, Sec. 364.12 [2])

41.07 BARBED WIRE AND ELECTRIC FENCES. It is unlawful for a
person to use barbed wire or electric fences to enclose land within the City
limits without the written consent of the Council unless such land consists of
ten (10) acres or more and is used as agricultural land.

41.08 DISCHARGING WEAPONS.

1. It is unlawful for a person to discharge rifles, shotguns, revolvers,
pistols, guns, BB guns or other firearms of any kind within the City
limits except by written consent of the Council.

2. No person shall intentionally discharge a firearm in a reckless
manner.

41.09 THROWING AND SHOOTING. It is unlawful for a person to throw
stones, bricks or missiles of any kind or to shoot arrows, rubber guns,
slingshots, air rifles or other dangerous instruments or toys on or into any street,
alley, highway, sidewalk, public way, public ground or public building, without
written consent of the Council.

(Code of lowa, Sec. 364.12 [2])

41.10 URINATING AND DEFECATING. It is unlawful for any person to
urinate or defecate onto any sidewalk, street, alley, or other public way, or onto
any public or private building, including but not limited to the wall, floor,
hallway, steps, stairway, doorway or window thereof, or onto any public or
private land.

41.11 PSEUDOEPHEDRINE RESTRICTIONS.
(Code of lowa, Sec. 126.23A)
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1. A retailer shall not sell and a person shall not purchase in a single
transaction more than two packages containing pseudoephedrine as the
product’s sole active ingredient.

2. Except as otherwise provided, a retailer who offers for sale a
product containing pseudoephedrine as the product’s sole active
ingredient shall display and offer such product for sale behind a counter
where the public is not permitted or within twenty feet of a counter
which allows the attendant to view the products in an unobstructed
manner. A retailer may display or offer for sale without restriction a
product containing pseudoephedrine as the sole active ingredient if the
product is displayed using any type of antitheft device system, including
but not limited to an electronic antitheft device system that utilizes a
product tag and detection alarm which prevents the theft of the product.

3. A retailer shall post a notice at the location where a product
containing pseudoephedrine as its sole active ingredient is displayed or
offered for sale stating the following:

Iowa law prohibits the sale or purchase of more than two packages
containing pseudoephedrine as the sole active ingredient.

4. The provisions of this section do not apply to:

A. Any package of a product containing pseudoephedrine as
the product’s sole active ingredient which is in liquid form.

B. Any package of a product containing pseudoephedrine as
the product’s sole active ingredient which is primarily intended
for administration to children under twelve years of age according
to the label, regardless of whether the product is in liquid or solid
form.

C. Any package of a product containing pseudoephedrine as
the product’s sole active ingredient that the Board of Pharmacy
Examiners, with the concurrence of the Department of Public
Safety, upon application of a manufacturer, exempts from this
section because the product is formulated to effectively prevent
conversion of the active ingredient into methamphetamine or its
salts or precursors.

S. An employee of a retailer who sells or a person who purchases
pseudoephedrine in violation of subsection 1 of this section commits a
simple misdemeanor, punishable in an amount equal to a scheduled
violation under Section 805.8C (4a) of the Code of Iowa. If a citation is
1ssued for a violation of subsection 1, the citation shall be issued to both
the employee and the purchaser. For each violation of subsections 1, 2
or 3 of this section by a retailer, the retailer shall be assessed an amount
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equal to a scheduled fine under Section 805.8C (4b) of the Code of lowa,
which is a civil penalty.

(Ord. 823 — Oct. 04 Supp.)
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